Racking

Canopy

Focus

1. Build AI / software footprint

2. Performance O&M /

Recurring $

3. Expand canopy leadership

O&M

O&M AI Data

Building

Accessories

HIG

new

Focus

1. Geographic expansion in U.S.

2. HIG direct-to-consumer (DTC)

3. Recurring $

Postal

HIG

core

Venture Capital

RESULTS OF 2015 – 2020 TRANSFORMATION

17

REVENUE PROFITABILITY

0%

3%

6%

9%

12%

15%

7.4%

10.2%

11.3%

14.0%

+390 bps
Adj. OM*

+380 bps
Adj. EBITDA*

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

2015 2020

Residential

Agtech

Infrastructure

Renewables

$742

$1,033

+6.8%

CAGR

Growth

Rate

Residential

Agtech

Infrastructure

Renewables

Adj. OM%* Adj. EBITDA%*
2015 2020 2015 2020

$M

*Refer to appendix in this presentation for historical adjusted measures reconciliations.

2015 – ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION

18

As Previously

Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Discontinued

Operations

Restatment

As Reported in

GAAP

Statements

 Acquisition-

Related Items

Gain on Facility

Sale /

Restructuring

Charges

Intangible Asset

Impairment

Reclass of

Hedging Activity

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Adjusted

Operating

Margin

Net Sales

Renewables 143,694$   143,694$   -$   -$   -$   -$   143,694$

Residential 475,653   475,653   -   -   -   -   475,653

Agtech 44,838   44,838   -   -   -   -   44,838

Infrastructure 378,224   (300,730)   77,494   -   -   -   -   77,494

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,536)   1,536   -   -   -   -   -   -

376,688   (299,194)   77,494   -   -   -   -   77,494

Consolidated Sales 1,040,873   (299,194)   741,679   -   -   -   -   741,679

Income from operations

Renewables 5,495   5,495   4,035   -   -   -   9,530   6.6%

Residential 46,804   46,804   -   952   440   3,256   51,452   10.8%

Agtech 7,164   7,164   1,327   -   -   -   8,491   18.9%

Infrastructure 15,581   (7,372)   8,209   -   346   250   -   8,805   11.4%

Segments Income 75,044   (7,372)   67,672   5,362   1,298   690   3,256   78,278   10.6%

Unallocated corporate expense (26,959)   (26,959)   732   2,523   -   -   (23,704)   -3.2%

Consolidated income from operations 48,085   (7,372)   40,713   6,094   3,821   690   3,256   54,574   7.4%

Interest expense 15,003   15,003   -   -   -   -   15,003

Other income (4,018)   (4,018)   -   -   -   3,256   (762)

Income before income taxes 37,100   (7,372)   29,728   6,094   3,821   690   -   40,333

Provision for income taxes 13,624   (3,760)   9,864   2,302   1,452   262   -   13,880

Income from continuing operations 23,476$   (3,612)$   19,864$   3,792$   2,369$   428$   -$   26,453$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.74$   (0.11)$   0.63$   0.12$   0.08$   0.01$   -$   0.84$

T W E LV E  M ONT HS  E NDE D DE CE M BE R 31, 2015

2020 – ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATION

19

As Reported in

GAAP

Statements

Restructuring

Charges

Senior

Leadership

Transition Costs

Acquisition

Related Items

Gain on Sale of

Business

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Adjusted

Operating

Margin

Net Sales

Renewables 238,107$   -$   -$   -$   -$   238,107$

Residential 522,814   -   -   -   -   522,814

Agtech 209,460   -   -   -   -   209,460

Infrastructure 62,197   -   -   -   -   62,197

Consolidated Sales 1,032,578   -   -   -   -   1,032,578

Income from operations

Renewables 30,105   15   -   -   -   30,120   12.6%

Residential 94,430   740   -   -   -   95,170   18.2%

Agtech 10,633   932   2,779   14,344   6.8%

Infrastructure 7,233   226   -   -   -   7,459   12.0%

Segments Income 142,401   1,913   -   2,779   -   147,093   14.2%

Unallocated corporate expense (35,211)   375   2,526   1,991   -   (30,319)   -2.9%

Consolidated income from operations 107,190   2,288   2,526   4,770   -   116,774   11.3%

Interest expense 703   -   -   -   -   703

Other (income) expense (1,272)   -   -   -   1,881   609

Income before income taxes 107,759   2,288   2,526   4,770   (1,881)   115,462

Provision for income taxes 24,468   547   -   1,164   (469)   25,710

Income from continuing operations 83,291$   1,741$   2,526$   3,606$   (1,412)$   89,752$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 2.53$   0.05$   0.08$   0.11$   (0.04)$   2.73$

T W E LV E  M ONT HS  E NDE D DE CE M BE R 31, 2020

ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATIONS

20

Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure Consolidated Consolidated

Industrial

Disposition

Continuing

Operations

Net Sales 238,107   522,814   209,460   62,197   1,032,578   1,040,873   299,194   741,679

Adjusted:

Income From Continuing Operations 89,752   34,393   7,940   26,453

Provision for Income Taxes 25,710   19,692   5,812   13,880

Interest Expense 703   15,003   -   15,003

Other (Income) / Expense 609   (762)   -   (762)

Adjusted Operating Profit 30,120   95,170   14,344   7,459   116,774   68,326   13,752   54,574

Adjusted Other (Income) / Expense -   -   -   -   609   (762)   -   (762)

Depreciation & Amortization 3,376   8,120   6,068   3,060   20,915   30,548   9,039   21,509

Less: Acquisition-Related Amortization -   -   (905)   -   (905)   (5,132)   -   (5,132)

Adjusted Depreciation & Amortization 3,376   8,120   5,163   3,060   20,010   25,416   9,039   16,377

Stock Compensation Expense 86   767   845   50   8,173   3,891   -   3,891

Adjusted EBITDA 33,582   104,057   20,352   10,569   144,348   98,395   75,604

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 14.1% 19.9% 9.7% 17.0% 14.0% 9.5% 10.2%

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation 2020 Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation 2015